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first month we put on this route only 7 vehicles. In the second month, January, we put on the road 20 vehicles, which means that the number is progressing.

Shri Liladhar Kotok.i: May I know whether the strength was proposed to be at least 100 and it was proposed to be completed by the end of March?
If so, has that strength been achieved?

Shri Raj Bahadur: No, it was not Intended to be completed by the end of March. We have already acquired 50 trucks. In the course of the ensuing year we propose to acquire another 50 trucks, depending on the exigencies of the traffic.
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Shri Basumatari: May I know whether it is a fact that the trucks plying to Assam by that route are stopped at Jagignope for want of a bridge over Brahmaputra and they are not able to proceed further? If so, what steps are Government taking to remove this bottleneck, especially at the time of the emergency?

Shri Raj Bahadur: At Jogigopa. whenever occasion or need arises, whenever it is necessary, We try to strengthen the arrangement for ferrying and that we do by asking the Joint steamC'r companics or other river services to place their t.rucks at our disposal.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if it is a f~ct that private commercial undertakings are also allowed to ply their fleet simultaneously with this organisation and if so, may I know whether the Government have as-
certainpd the extent of competition that this organisation might have to face?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We think and our experience is that there is cnough traffic for the existing private operators and for the nC'w organisation.
There should be no apprehension on that score. Even if there was any apprehens:on, \ve have to appreciate the fact that we propose to stabilise this organisation with a view to ensure that in any odd moment of cmergency or of any oth£'r eventuality taking place, there is n line of cOlnmunicailon alternative to the railways to stand in good stead for our requirements.

Consumers Co-operative Societies

+
.781 f Shri Shree Narayan Das:

. L Shri Inder 1. Malhotra:
Will the Minister of Community

Development and Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) the present position with regard to the setting up of Consumers Cooperative Societies in various parts ot the country under the new scheme recently adopted by Government;
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(b) the nature of participation of the Central G<Jvernment in the scheme; and

(c) the extent to which the scheme k,s proved popular?

The Deputy Mhlister in the Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri B. S. Murthy): (a)
Seventy two wholesaleicentral cooperative stores and 848 primarv stores I branches have been organised under the new scheme upto 25-3-1963.

(b) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT

The entire amount of fin''''l"lal assistance as per pattern indicated below will be borne by tile centre to enable the sta:te gavernments to implement the scheme.

Wholesale stores

(i) Share capital contribution.

(ii) Clean credit ac-
cDmm'l(.1ation.

(iii) Loans and grants for goJnwns and
purchase of trucks
and equipment.

UI.;, S'Jbsidy for ma-
113gcriai expenses
and rent.

Primal)' Sto,.es.
(i) Share capital

(ii) Subsidy for man.lgcrial expenses
and rent.

,,\laximu,n scale

Rs. I iakh un a 111"1!
ching basj~ ,Ilh
the sU:.:.,-ribcd
shares capital.

Rs. 2 lakhs.

Rs. 1 lakh (25 perce III subsidy and 75
loan).

Rs. 1,000* spread
over a period 3 to
years.

Rs. 2,500 on mat-
ching basis.

Rs. 2,000 spread over
a period of 3 to 5
5 years.

The- cosl Of a whole time Joint Registrar and his nucleus slaff for eaeh stark will also be borne by the centra] gove,rnment.

(c) The re-sponse trom the public is quite encouraging.

I must beg your pardon. In the statement laid, instead of Rs. 10,000 in itpm (iv), Rs. 1000 is typed. It is a

·The figure Rs. 1,000/- waR subsequently
Rs. ro,ooo/--Fd.

typographical mistake. I pray it may be correoted.

Shri Tyagi: It should be Rs. lO,OOO.

S1hrj Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether the hon. Deputy Minister is in a position to give any figure state-wise for these co-operaJtives?

Shri B. S. Murthy: Yes, Sir.

Andhra
A .. am
Bihar
Gujarat. .
Jammu and Kashmir
Kerala .
Madhya Pradrsh
Madras
Maharashtra
Mysore •
Orissa
Punjab

Rajasthan
U. P.
West ilcJ1£al
Tripura

Drlhi
Manipur.

Wholes"le Primary
4
3
2

7
2
2
3

]Q

14
(,

2

3

4
5
:l

20
61
Re>
~'9

9
2~

55
70
50
93
~

We have
not got
figures
for
primary
stores

7~
12~
61-

\\" have
not got
at r-n:sent
the fig-
res for
primary
storC'~

1 34-
\X'e have nOl gut Ctny figures

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know what is the nature of the parli-
cipwtion that the various States have expressed so far?

Shri B. S. Murthy: It is a Central scheme. We have alroody laid down certain principle-s w,hich the 'State Governments have to take up and work thC'm up.

'11 <'f<'mlqm \ifl~~: '!I) <r~
~nr Ii~ ;;rr <:f ~ , 'if if. ~""') >;f;!Cf7.
~ i mil< 'P"117:~ q"T;:rr~', 'e'1
f~ 'f~T '3<fifo1 ~~~;f ~J mm: 'for
oi~ Iit;;r;:rr ~, ;nf"if. """,) ,!"'''fr;r ;or ~T?

corrected by the Deputy Minister to re,'d "s


Oral Answers APRIL 9, 1963 Oral Answers

Shri n, s, Murthy: All these things have been taken into consideration, I think tJhe workin!, )f the consumer cooperatives will not land anybody in loss,

Shri S, N. Chaturvedi: May I know whether the existing consumer cooperatives are yielding profits?

Shri B. S. Murthy: It is our desire and hope,

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether the distribution of scarcity goods and imported scarcHy goods have also been entru9ted to these cooperatives and whether the supply of various items dimct from the mills has also becn arranged?

Shri B, S, Murthy: The main feature of these consumer ca-operatives is that the goods required by the common man arc made available in the Etores, wholesale as well as primary stores,

Dr, p, S. Dcshmukh: Is there any arrangement by which it will be possible to see that all these stores are properly red with the gOods they rf'-
quire on as low a price as possible and w'hat is that organisation?

Shri B, S. Murthy: All arrangements are being made to sec that the supply channels arc always kept.

Dr. P: S. Deshmukh: I wanted to know the organisation, if any. Or is it only Government. officers and the Secretary who is going to do that?

Shri B, S, Murth:v: The hon. Member knows many things about these supply cnanne'ls and the Ceniral organisation. The whole thing is now beilloi entrusted to the State Governments,

Mr. Speaker: Now, he has the right to question and not to answer, Therefore, he wants to know it.

Shri B. S. Murthy: In all humility, I am answering him.

Shri Warlor: May I know whpther these co-operatives are actually new ones or they are conversion Of the old ones, and if they are new ones, their special nature as compared to the old ones?

Shri B. S. Murthy: There are certain old ones, but most of them are new.

Shrl Balkri6hnllD: In the report of the Ministry of Community Deve]op-
men t and Co-operation. for the year 1902-63 it has been stated that the majority Of the stores were not functioning properly, So, I want to know whether Government have 'ffi:ldc any enquiry as to why the majority of the stores were not functioning well.

Shri B. S. Murthy: An enquiry was made, and ~teps were taken to rectify wherever there were any deCects in the societies, and they are being re-
vitalisoo,

Slhri Dalkrishnan: What was the reason for their defective functioning?

Shri B, S, Murthy: The han, Member knows that the societies are worked by mcn, and if we do not get good matcrial in the men, naturally, the societies cannot function well.

ShiPs for Movement of Coal

+ r Shri p, C. Borooah:
I Shri Ragjhunath Singh:

·782. i Shri P, R, Chakraverti:
Shri Subodh lIansda:

L Shri Surendra Pal Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Singh Committee has recommended for tile move-ment of coal to acquire 12 more vessels which can ply in a draft not exceeding 22 feet and rejected the idea of acquiring Uberty ships which require a draft of 27 feet; and

(b) if so, the details thereof:'

